

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

CHRISTOPHER MOEHRL, on behalf of)
himself and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
REALTORS, REALOGY HOLDINGS)
CORP., HOMESERVICES OF AMERICA,)
RE/MAX HOLDINGS, INC. and KELLER)
WILLIAMS REALTY, INC.)

Defendants.)
_____)

Case No: 1:19-cv-01610

Judge Andrea Wood
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS AND NAR RULES	3
A. Moehrl.....	3
B. The MLS System	4
C. Relevant NAR Policies That May Be Considered On A Motion To Dismiss.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE FACTS THAT, IF PROVEN, WOULD VIOLATE THE ANTITRUST LAWS.....	7
A. The Complaint’s Central Theory Is Belied By The Plain Language Of The Challenged NAR Rules.	7
B. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because Moehrl’s Allegations That NAR Rules Harm Competition Are Economically Implausible And Fly In The Face Of Long-Established Precedent.	11
1. Several Courts Have Found The Challenged NAR Rules To Be Procompetitive.....	12
2. Moehrl’s Claim That The Challenged NAR Rules Injure Competition Is Unsupported By Alleged Facts And Does Not Make Economic Sense.....	13
II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE FACTS SHOWING THAT HE WAS INJURED BY THE ALLEGED RESTRAINT OF TRADE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

BCB Anesthesia Care, Ltd. v. Passavant Mem’l Area Hosp. Ass’n,
36 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1994) 8

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 554 (2007)..... 7

Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984) 16

Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993) 3, 18, 19

JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.,
190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999) 15

Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs., Inc.,
463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006) 18, 19

Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Lemont,
520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008) 7

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 15

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) 19

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012) 7, 17

Murphy v. Alpha Realty,
Case No. 76 C 2446, 1978 WL 1451 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 1978) 14

O’Neill v. Coca-Cola Co.,
669 F. Supp. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1987) 16

O’Riordan v. Long Island Bd. of Realtors,
707 F. Supp. 111 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 4, 14

Pirard v. Bank of Am.,
No. 12 C 2901, 2013 WL 1154294 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2013) 17

<i>Reifert v. South Cent. Wisconsin MLS Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006)	2, 4, 13
<i>Rocha v. FedEx Corp., et al.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	12
<i>Schachar v. Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Shuffle Tech Int’l, LLC v. Scientific Games Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5934834 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2015)	18
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Supermarket of Homes v. San Fernando Valley Bd. of Realtors</i> , No. CV 80-1888 PAR, 1983 WL 2199 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 1983),.....	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , No. 1:05-cv-05140 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2008).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Reality Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980).	2, 4
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Systems Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Venture Res. Grp, Inc. v. Greater New Jersey Reg’l Multiple Listing Serv., Inc.</i> , Civ. A No. 95-1401, 1995 WL 866841 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 1995)	14
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	18
15 U.S.C. §1	1
<u>Rules</u>	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	6
